The ongoing process of automation is expected to signifi cantly aff ect the
structure of employment. Unskilled and especially semi-skilled workers
are likely to bear a disproportionate share of the adjustment costs, since the
automatability of their occupations is higher compared to skilled workers.
Therefore, automation will probably be a more serious threat for income
equality than for overall employment.

The results entail a general policy implication. In the short and medium
term, dislocation can be severe for certain types of work, and inequality may
rise. This likely outcome will call for policies to smooth the adjustments
caused by shifts in demand against low and medium paid jobs, especially for
those groups of workers who could be most aff ected (the less educated and
the youngsters). In the transition period, policies will be needed to facilitate

14 The two last panels in Table 8 report the results when rents are distributed according to the income
distribution but only to skilled workers (college complete) or alternatively to non-routine workers.
This attempts to simulate potential scenarios consistent with the skilled-biased technological
change and the routine-biased technical change hypotheses, respectively.

1 0.75 0.5 0.25 0

Mean original Gini 45.6

Top percentile - 100% 52.1 53.3 55.6 60.3 74.8

Top percentile - 50% 49.0 49.7 51.2 54.9 69.4

Capital income - 100% 53.6 55.3 58.0 63.4 77.5

Capital income - 50% 49.7 50.7 52.5 56.7 71.5

Income - 100% 46.9 47.1 47.6 49.7 63.0

Income - 50% 46.3 46.3 46.8 48.8 62.2

Income (skilled workers) - 100% 52.3 53.5 55.6 59.7 73.3

Income (skilled workers) - 50% 49.2 49.9 51.3 54.6 68.7

Income (non-routine workers) - 100% 48.9 49.3 50.0 52.0 64.6

Income (non-routine workers) - 50% 47.6 47.8 48.4 50.6 63.6

Table 8. Gini coefficient of household per capita income. Alternative
impact of automation of affected workers

Source: own calculations based on microdata from national household surveys.

252

DESARROLLO ECONÓMICO. REVISTA DE CIENCIAS SOCIALES | VOL. 62 - N° 235 - pp. 234 - 253 | ISSN 1853-8185

labor market fl exibility and mobility, introduce and strengthen safety nets
and social protection, and improve education and training.

References
Aboal, D., López, A., Maurizio, R. and Queraltó, P. (2021). Automatización y empleo en Uruguay. Revista

Desarrollo y Sociedad, (87), 33-72.
Acemoglu, D. and Autor, D. (2011). Skills, tasks and technologies: Implications for employment and earnings.

In Handbook of labor economics (Vol. 4, pp. 1043-1171). Elsevier.
Apella, I. and Zunino, G. (2017). Technological change and the labor market in Argentina and Uruguay: a task

content analysis. World Bank Policy Research Working Paper 8215.
Apella, I., Rofman, R. and Rovner, H. (2020). Skills and the Labor Market in a New Era: Managing the Impacts

of Population Aging and Technological Change in Uruguay. World Bank Publications.
Arntz, M., Gregory, T. and Zierahn, U. (2016). The Risk of Automation for Jobs in OECD Countries: A Comparative